A set of demographic assumptions that are consistent with those used for the formal funding
valuation as at 31 March 2014 have been adopted. The post retirement mortality tables used were the
S2PA tables with a multiplier of 120%. These base tables are then projected using the CMI 2013 Model,
allowing for a long-term improvement of 1.5% per annum.

88

The assumed life expectations from age 65 are:

Life Expectancy from Age 65 (years) 31 March 2017 31 March 2016
Retiring today Males 21.4 21.3

Females 23.5 23.3
Retiring in 20 years Males 23.7 23.5

Females 25.8 25.6

The actuary has also made the following assumptions.

• Members will exchange half of their commutable pension for cash at retirement.
• Members will retire at one retirement age for all tranches of benefit, which will be the pension

weighted average tranche retirement age.
• 10% of active members will take up the option to pay 50% of contributions for 50% of benefits.

5i.  Sensitivity analysis

The following table sets out the impact of a change in the discount rates on the defined benefit
obligation and projected service cost along with a +/- one year age rating adjustment to the mortality
assumption.

£000 £000 £000
Adjustment to discount rate +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%
  Present value of total obligation 201,043 204,872 208,778
  Projected service cost 7,406 7,561 7,719

Adjustment to long-term salary increase +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%
  Present value of total obligation 205,505 204,872 204,242
  Projected service cost 7,565 7,561 7,557

Adjustment to pension increases and deferred
revaluation

+0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

  Present value of total obligation 208,140 204,872 201,669
  Projected service cost 7,715 7,561 7,410

Adjustment to life expectancy assumptions +1 Year None -1 Year
   Present value of total obligation 212,226 204,872 197,781
   Projected service cost 7,802 7,561 7,327

89

6.  Analysis of operating costs

Operating expenditure

2016/17
£000

2015/16
£000

Property costs 3,659 3,534
Administration costs1 1,532 1,727
Supplies & services 1,309 1,122
Transport costs 1,473 1,593
Pension administration costs (IAS 19) 51 14
Provision provided for in year 292 0
Depreciation & amortisation of assets 89 230
Asset disposal costs 51 0
Changes in debt impairment allowance (10) (13)

8,446 8,207

1Administration costs includes £31.4k for external auditor’s remuneration (2015/16 £31.2k).  External audit provided no
services in relation to non-audit work.

7.  Property, plant and equipment

   2016/17
Furniture and

fittings
Plant and

equipment
Information
technology Total

£000 £000 £000 £000
Cost or Valuation:
At 1 April 2016 718 143 540 1,401
Additions 0 0 0 0
Disposals (156) 0 (16) (172)
At 31 March 2017 562 143 524 1,229
Depreciation:
At 1 April 2016 (361) (128) (505) (994)
Charged in year (53) (2) (13) (68)
Disposals 105 0 16 121
At 31 March 2017 (309) (130) (502) (941)
Net book value:
At 31 March 2017 253 13 22 288

At 31 March 2016 357 15 35 407

Asset Financing: All assets are owned

90

   2015/16
Furniture

and Fittings
Plant and

Equipment
Information
technology Total

£000 £000 £000 £000
Cost or Valuation:
At 1 April 2015 709 143 540 1,392
Additions 9 0 0 9
Disposals 0 0 0 0
At 31 March 2016 718 143 540 1,401
Depreciation:
At 1 April 2015 (297) (106) (437) (840)
Charged in year (64) (22) (68) (154)
Disposals 0 0 0 0
At 31 March 2016 (361) (128) (505) (994)
Net book value:
At 31 March 2016 357 15 35 407

At 31 March 2015 412 37 103 552

Asset financing: All assets are owned

8.  Intangible assets

   2016/17
Computer

software licences
Information
technology

Total intangible
assets

£000 £000 £000
Cost or valuation:
At 1 April 2016 21 385 406
Additions 0 0 0
Disposals 0 (158) (158)

At 31 March 2017 21 227 248
Amortisation:
At 1 April 2016 (21) (330) (351)
Charged in year 0 (21) (21)
Disposals 0 158 158
At 31 March 2017 (21) (193) (214)

Net book value:
At 31 March 2017 0 34 34

At 31 March 2016 0 55 55

91

   2015/16
Computer

software licences
Information
technology

Total intangible
assets

£000 £000 £000
Cost or valuation:
At 1 April 2015 21 385 406
Additions 0 0 0
Disposals 0 0 0
At 31 March 2016 21 385 406
Amortisation:
At 1 April 2015 (21) (254) (275)
Charged in year 0 (76) (76)
Disposals 0 0 0
At 31 March 2016 (21) (330) (351)
Net book value:
At 31 March 2016 0 55 55

At 31 March 2015 0 131 131

There are no internally developed intangible assets.

9.  Trade and other receivables

   2016/17
   Restated
   2015/16

£000 £000 £000 £000
Amounts falling due within one year:
Prepayments and accrued income 859 877
Trade receivables 1,488 1,670
Other receivables 208 437

Total unimpaired receivables 1,696 2,107
2,555 2,984

Amounts falling due after more than
one year:

Prepayments 320 504
Total trade and other receivables 2,875 3,488

Trade and other receivables are non-interest bearing.  Credit terms are generally 30 days. Trade
and other receivables are recorded at fair value, reduced by appropriate allowances for estimated
irrecoverable amounts. Amounts falling due after more than one year relate to prepaid expenditure.

The 2015/16 comparator has been restated to show prepayments falling due after more than one
year separately.

92

Provision for impairment of receivables:

2016/17 2015/16
£000 £000

As at 1 April (20) (33)

Charge for the year (39) (31)
Unused amounts reversed 5 12
Uncollectable amounts written off 44 32